Rules and Regulations

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

11 CFR Parts 104 and 9036

[Notice 2024-04]

Technological Modernization; Correction

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission. **ACTION:** Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Federal Election Commission is correcting two amendatory instructions that appeared in a final rule published in the **Federal Register** on January 2, 2024. The final rule revised certain Commission regulations in light of technological advances in communications, recordkeeping, and financial transactions, and eliminated and updated regulatory references to outdated technologies.

DATES: Effective March 1, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Amy Rothstein, Assistant General Counsel, or Ms. Joanna S. Waldstreicher or Mr. Tony Buckley, Attorneys, 1050 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20463, (202) 694–1650 or (800) 424–9530.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In FR Doc. 2023–27908 appearing on page 196 in the **Federal Register** of Tuesday, January 2, 2024, the following corrections are made:

§104.3 [Corrected]

■ 1. On page 216, in the first column, correct instruction 42 to read "Amend § 104.3(e)(5) by removing the phrase "at the street address identified in the definition of "Commission" in § 1.2 of this chapter,"."

§9036.1 [Corrected]

■ 2. On page 221, in the second column, correct instruction 131.e., for § 9036.1, to read "In paragraph (b)(6), remove the words "full-sized photocopy" and add in their place the words "record that contains a complete image"; and".

Dated: January 24, 2024.

On behalf of the Commission.

Sean J. Cooksey,

Chairman, Federal Election Commission. [FR Doc. 2024–01676 Filed 1–26–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6715–01–P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

13 CFR Parts 107 and 121

RIN 3245-AH90

Small Business Investment Company Investment Diversification and Growth; Technical Amendments and Clarifications; Correction

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration.

ACTION: Direct final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Small Business Administration (SBA) is correcting a rule that appeared in the **Federal Register** on January 19, 2024. This correction fixes an error in an instruction.

DATES: This correction is effective March 4, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Policy: Bailey G. DeVries, Associate Administrator of the Office of Investment and Innovation, Small Business Administration, *oii.frontoffice@sba.gov*, 202–941–6064. This phone number can also be reached by individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, or who have speech disabilities, through the Federal Communications Commission's TTY-Based Telecommunications Relay Service teletype service at 711.

Regulatory Comments/Federal Register Docket: Nathan Putnam, Office of Investment and Innovation, Small Business Administration, oii.frontoffice@sba.gov, 202–699–1746. This phone number can also be reached by individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, or who have speech disabilities, through the Federal Communications Commission's TTY-Based Telecommunications Relay Service teletype service at 711.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In FR Doc. 2024–00559 appearing on page 3542 in the **Federal Register** on Friday January 19, 2024, the following correction is made:

Federal Register

Vol. 89, No. 19

Monday, January 29, 2024

§107.150 [Corrected]

■ 1. On page 3547, in the second column, in instruction 3, the instruction "Amend § 107.150 by revising paragraph (b)(2) to read as follows:" is corrected to read "Amend § 107.150 by revising paragraph (b)(2) introductory text to read as follows:".

Bailey DeVries,

Associate Administrator, Office of Investment and Innovation. [FR Doc. 2024–01629 Filed 1–26–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8026–09–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

18 CFR Part 11

[Docket No. RM11-6-000]

Annual Update to Fee Schedule for the Use of Government Lands by Hydropower Licensees

AGENCY: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, DOE. **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Commission, by its designee, the Executive Director, issues this annual update to the fee schedule in the appendix to the part, which lists peracre rental fees by county (or other geographic area) for use of government lands by hydropower licensees.

DATES:

Effective date: This rule is effective January 29, 2024.

Applicability date: The updates to appendix A to part 11, with the fee schedule of per-acre rental fees by county (or other geographic area), are from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024 (Fiscal Year 2024).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Raven A. Rodriguez, Financial Management Division Office of the Executive Director, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, (202) 502– 6276, *Raven.Rodriguez@ferc.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Annual Update to Fee Schedule

Section 11.2 of the Commission's regulations provides a method for